to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Adjustment to 2018 retained earnings and non-controlling
interests balances
In 2018, the Group acquired Novartis’ non-controlling interest in
the old Consumer Healthcare Joint Venture. As a result of the
transaction, the non-controlling interest ceased to exist and
should have been fully eliminated from the consolidated
reserves. An adjustment of £579 million has been made
between the 2018 closing balances of retained earnings and
non-controlling interests to reallocate cumulative translation
exchange and eliminate the remaining non-controlling interest
balance. There was no impact on profit for the year, other
comprehensive income, net assets or total equity for 2018 and
no impact on any items in earlier years. The effect of the
adjustment on the relevant equity balances was as follows:

At
31 December

2018, as
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

At
31 December

2018, as
revised

£m

Retained earnings (2,137) (579) (2,716)
Shareholders’ equity 4,360 (579) 3,781
Non-controlling interests (688) 579 (109)
Total equity 3,672 – 3,672

Implementation of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’
The Group has applied IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ with effect from
1 January 2019. IFRS 16 introduces new requirements for the
definition of a lease, lessee accounting and lessor accounting
as well as a number of new disclosures.

In general, all leases within the scope of IFRS 16 are required
to be brought on to the balance sheet by lessees, recognising
a ‘right-of-use’ asset and a related lease liability at the
commencement of the lease. The subsequent accounting is
similar to the finance lease model set out in IAS 17. IFRS 16
establishes a control model for the identification of leases,

[…]

guidance set out in IFRS 16 to all lease contracts entered into
either before the date of initial application or after. There have
been no significant changes as a result for the vast majority of
contracts.

The following permitted practical expedients were applied
at transition:

–– The right-of-use asset at the date of transition was adjusted
by the amount of the existing onerous lease provision at
31 December 2018, without re-assessment.

–– Leases ending within 12 months of the transition date were
treated as short-term leases on a lease-by-lease basis.

–– Initial direct costs were excluded from the measurement of
the right of use asset at the transition date on a lease-by-
lease basis.

–– Hindsight was applied, such as in determining the lease term
where contracts contained options to extend or terminate the
lease.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to
lease liabilities recognised on 1 January 2019 was 3.13%.

Impact of IFRS 16 on each balance sheet line item
The table below shows the amount of adjustment for each
financial statement line item affected by the application of
IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019.

As
reported

£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

As
adjusted

£m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,058 (98) 10,960
Right of use assets – 1,071 1,071
Other non-current assets 1,576 (11) 1,565
Deferred tax assets 3,887 39 3,926

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 6,423 3 6,426

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (14,037) 10 (14,027)
Provisions (732) 32 (700)
Short-term borrowings (5,793) (229) (6,022)

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (20,271) (1,074) (21,345)
Other non-current liabilities (938) 160 (778)
Provisions (691) 3 (688)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,156) 1 (1,155)

Total effect on net assets 3,672 (93) 3,579

Retained earnings, as revised (2,716) (93) (2,809)

Total effect on equity 3,672 (93) 3,579

The £98 million reduction in property, plant and equipment
arose from the transfer of asset retirement obligations and
existing finance leases to right of use assets. The £160 million
adjustment to other non-current liabilities arose from business
combination fair value adjustments which were derecognised
on the transition to IFRS 16 with a corresponding adjustment
to right of use assets.

The application of IFRS 16 has had no material impact on the
Group’s income statement and earnings per share, or on overall
cash flows for the Group. However, the presentation of the
lease payments in the cash flow statement has changed,